
  Brownsburg Fire Territory 
 

Vigilantly Serving Our Community 
 

The BFT acknowledges its responsibility to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  In order to assist individuals with disabilities who require special services (i.e., sign 
interpretive services, alternative audio/video devices, and amanuenses) for participation in or access to Town sponsored public programs, services, and/or meetings, the BFT requests that 
individuals make requests for these services two business days ahead of the scheduled program, service, and/or meeting.  To make arrangements, contact us at 317-852-1190 or 
Admin@BrownsburgFire.org. 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD REGULAR MEETING 
 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, December 19, 2023 

6:00 P.M. 
Brownsburg Fire Territory Headquarters 

470 East Northfield Drive 
Brownsburg, Indiana 46112 

Classroom B 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER  
 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE; MOMENT OF SILENCE 
 

III. ROLLCALL TO DETERMINE QUORUM BY PRESIDING OFFICER 
 

A. Rollcall 
B. Community Service Recognition 

 
IV. CITIZENS COMMENTS RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS 
 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S): 

 
 Regular Meeting: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 (page 3) 

 
VI. APPROVAL OF EXPENSE REPORT(S): November 2023 Activity: $514,247.96 (page 8) 
 
VII. EXECUTIVE BOARD ITEMS 

 
Old Business 
A. None. 
 
New Business 
A. 2024 Meeting Dates and Times (page 25) 

 
VIII. FIRE CHIEF ITEMS 

 
Old Business 
A. Pumper Purchase (page 26) 
B. Strategic Coverage and Risk Reduction: Station #134/HQ (page 27) 
 
New Business 
A. Monthly Staff Reports 

1. November 2023 Activity (page 42) 
B. Asset(s): Request for Bid/Disposal/Transfer (page 45) 
C. General Order #2023-12-1100 Uniforms (Revision) (page 46) 
D. Station #131: Renovations (page 52) 
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Admin@BrownsburgFire.org. 

 

IX. ATTORNEY ITEMS 
 

X. BOARD COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, AND OTHER BUSINESS 
 
XI. COMMENTS FROM FLOOR 

 
XII. DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION OF NEXT REGULAR EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING 
 
 Date and Time: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.
 Location: Brownsburg Fire Territory Headquarters 

470 East Northfield Drive • Brownsburg, IN 46112 
Classroom B

 
XIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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EXECUTIVE BOARD 

Regular Meeting 
 

Brownsburg Fire Territory Headquarters 
470 East Northfield Drive 

Brownsburg, Indiana 46112 
Classroom B 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

Tuesday, November 21, 2023 
6:00 P.M. 

 

Attendees 
Travis Tschaenn, Town of Brownsburg Representative (Chairman) 
Angela Delp, Brown Township Trustee 
Steve Patterson, Lincoln Township Trustee 
Larry C. Alcorn, Fire Chief 
Tina Betuker, Recording Secretary 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mr. Tschaenn called the Brownsburg Fire Territory (BFT) Executive Board (the “Board”) meeting to order 
at 6:00 p.m. 
 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE; MOMENT OF SILENCE 
 
Everyone in attendance recited the Pledge of Allegiance and observed a moment of silence. 
 

III. ROLLCALL TO DETERMINE QUORUM BY PRESIDING OFFICER 
 
Rollcall was taken and it was determined that all Board members were present. 
 

IV. CITIZENS COMMENTS RELATED TO AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Mr. Jim Murphy, 10726 North State Road 267, Brownsburg, Indiana: regarding pumper purchase 
 

V. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S): 
 
 Regular Meeting: Monday, October 2, 2023 

 
Ms. Delp made a motion to approve the minutes for the Regular meeting dated Monday, October 2, 2023, 
as presented.  Mr. Patterson seconded the motion.  There were no questions or comments and the motion 
passed unanimously by a vote of 3-0; votes were cast aloud. 
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VI. APPROVAL OF EXPENSE REPORT(S): 
 
September 2023 Activity: $130,145.29 
October 2023 Activity: $95,030.03 
 
Ms. Delp made a motion to approve the expense reports for September 2023 in the amount of $130,145.29 
and October 2023 in the amount of $95,030.03.  Mr. Patterson seconded the motion.  There were no 
questions or comments and the motion passed unanimously by a vote of 3-0; votes were cast aloud. 
 
 

VII. EXECUTIVE BOARD ITEMS 

Old Business 

A. None. 

New Business 

A. None. 
 

 
VIII. FIRE CHIEF ITEMS 

Old Business 

A. None.  
 

New Business 

A. Monthly Staff Reports 
1. September 2023 Activity 
2. October 2023 Activity 

 
Chief Alcorn presented the monthly staff reports for September and October 2023 activity.  There were 
no questions or comments. 
 

B. Pumper Purchase 
 
Chief Alcorn, with the intention of requesting a new pumper truck, formed an exploratory committee 
consisting of Firefighters, Officers, and Engineers.  No formal bidding was conducted.  The 
committee’s specifications did not deviate far from the existing unit’s design, except for added corner 
cameras for safety and some storage space.  Discussions with manufacturers via phone and in-person 
visits (including the FDIC 2023 event), revealed three considerations: (1) manufacturers unable to 
accept new orders due to workload, (2) manufacturers with extended delivery of at least four years due 
to demand, and (3) manufacturers with low product quality.  Eight to nine vendors were narrowed 
down to the top three: Pierce (via Macqueen Emergency Group-a current service provider located in 
Whitestown), E-One (current in-service engine manufacturer), and Rosenbauer (a Swedish company 
with U.S. manufacturing).  Rosenbauer was eliminated from consideration as any warranty work 
would require transport to a St. Louis service location, and existing customers are experiencing body 
corrosion issues.  The E-One engines have incurred many service costs since their 2016 purchase.  
Chief Alcorn noted that the 2016 engines purchase price of $485,000.00 each reflected a three-engine 
bulk purchase discount.  Demand and supply-chain issues are driving up both manufacturing time and 
cost.  Also, apparatus must now be built to meet new 2027 EPA standards; engines which do not meet 
the new standards are no longer available.  These new standards translate to approximately 
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$100,000.00 in additional costs.  A new pumper is quoted $1,999,900.00.  Mr. Tschaenn asked for the 
pricing of a new pumper without the additional cameras and storage.  Chief Alcorn stated E-One 
quoted ~$1,035,00.00.  He noted that, upon discussion with the manufacturer, Pierce engines would 
also include an optional proprietary front-end suspension to provide additional stopping distance and 
improved handling.  Chief Alcorn stated his intention to cover the costs under the currently established 
Equipment Replacement Fund1 by budgeting portions over each of the next three years leading up to 
payment upon delivery (approximately 37 months); the unit will not incur additional taxation.  Chief 
Alcorn stated his initial intention is to assign the new pumper to the (pending) new Station #134; 
however, at time of delivery, the status and repair viability of current apparatus (purchased 2016) will 
be assessed, i.e., if pumper at Station #131 requires replacement, the new pumper would be assigned to 
#131.  Mr. Tschaenn asked the lead time of a chassis replacement.  Chief Alcorn stated there would be 
no time saved in choosing re-chassis vs. replacement because the engine plays the largest role in lead 
time; however, an engine could be refurbished.  Mr. Tschaenn asked what m impacts the decision to 
replace a pumper?  Chief Alcorn stated that – unlike personal vehicles where mileage is a concern 
(although it does affect the chassis) – it is exposure and use during incidents that degrades components.  
Chief Alcorn stated the purchase would be managed through SourceWell - a national cooperative 
purchasing solution available to government entities which the Town of Brownsburg (Provider Unit) is 
already registered with.  Ms. Delp asked which apparatus is anticipated to next be replaced.  Chief 
Alcorn stated the 2014 ladder truck, with an expected ten-to-twelve-year lifespan, a 3–4-year delivery 
time, and estimated around $2,000,000.00.  Mr. Patterson made a motion to authorize Chief Alcorn to 
execute an apparatus purchase contract for a new pumper and any related equipment determined 
necessary by the Chief in an amount not to exceed $1,102,837.00, and subject to and conditioned upon 
final legal and Chief approval of the related contract.  Ms. Delp stated that the contract needs to be list 
all Participating Unit (“Brown Township,” “Lincoln Township,” and “Town of Brownsburg”).  Chief 
Alcorn confirmed that would be corrected on the contract and that the vehicle would be titled 
accordingly.  Ms. Delp seconded the motion.  Chief Alcorn noted that the price covers both the ladder 
($1,000,000.00) and a Performance Bond ($2,837.00).  There were no questions or comments and the 
motion passed unanimously by a vote of 3-0; votes were cast aloud. 

 
IX. ATTORNEY ITEMS 

 
None. 

 
X. BOARD COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, AND OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Mr. Tschaenn wished everyone a Happy Thanksgiving. 
 

XI. COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 
 
 Mr. Dave Weyant, P.O. Box 513, Brownsburg, Indiana: regarding additional apparatus needs. 
 Ms. Cindy Hohman, 15 Tyler Court, Brownsburg, Indiana: thanked the First Responders for their 

support of her Town Council seat candidacy. 
 Mr. Jim Murphy, 10726 North State Road 267, Brownsburg, Indiana: regarding status of proposed Fire 

Station #134; questions regarding apparatus. 
 

 
  

 
1 Equipment Replacement Fund levied at $0.0333 per $100.00 assessed property value as allowed under I.C. §36-8-19-8.5 
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XII. DATE AND LOCATION OF NEXT REGULAR EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING 
 
The Board members confirmed the next meeting, as published: 
 

Date and Time: Monday, December 19, 2023 
6:00 p.m. 
 

Location: Brownsburg Fire Territory Headquarters 
Classroom B 
470 East Northfield Drive • Brownsburg, Indiana 46112 
 

XIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mr. Patterson made a motion to adjourn.  Ms. Delp seconded the motion and the meeting adjourned at 6:21 
p.m. 
 
 

Meeting minutes are a summary of actions taken at the Brownsburg Fire Territory Executive Board meeting. 
Please visit www.Brownsburg.org, select “Live and Archived Meetings” from the Government menu, scroll for the 

desired “Fire Territory Executive Board meeting. 
Questions may be directed to Fire Chief Larry C. Alcorn at lalcorn@BrownsburgFire.org or 

via mail to 470 East Northfield Drive, Brownsburg, IN 46112 
 

  
 
             
Angela Delp, Brown Township Trustee       Date 

 
 
             
Steve Patterson, Lincoln Township Trustee      Date 

 
 
             
Travis Tschaenn, Town of Brownsburg Representative (Chairman)     Date 

 
 
Attest:               
Tina Betuker, Recording Secretary       Date 
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EXPENSE DETAIL REPORT 11/2023 ACTIVITY

LINE DATE FUND AMOUNT TRANS_TYPE  VENDOR  REPORT TITLE 

1 11/2/2023 2243.207.309-Professional Services (30.00)$                 CT direct  APS Workforce Management-16856  APPLICANT TRACKING: CIVPARA & FF LAT TX: 09/2023 
2 11/2/2023 2243.207.364-IT Services (332.15)$               CT direct  APS Workforce Management-16856  TIME & LABOR COMPONENT: 09/2023 
3 11/3/2023 2243.207.223-Office Supplies (42.20)$                 51875  Amazon Capital Services-4717  STA133: SHARPIES 
4 11/3/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (82.69)$                 51875  Amazon Capital Services-4717  STA133: CONCRETE CLEANER, PENETRANT 
5 11/3/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (970.45)$               51876  Indianapolis EMS-13557  MISC. MEDICAL & PHARMA: 10804 
6 11/3/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (203.64)$               51877  Lowe's-9486  REPLACEMENT LOCKS FOR CANS 
7 11/3/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (54.52)$                 51878  Lowe's-9486  SUPPLIES FOR CONCRETE FOOTERS FOR CANS 
8 11/3/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (284.88)$               51879  D & E Printing Co., Inc.-172  NEW HIRE(S) PT GEAR 
9 11/3/2023 4444.207.231-Operations Equipment (469.58)$               51880  MES-Indiana-7380  LOCKING FALL ARRESTERS 
10 11/3/2023 2243.207.365-Radio Maintenance (28.00)$                 51881  RA-COMM, Inc.-8457  L131 MOBILE RADIO REPAIR 
11 11/3/2023 2243.207.326-Cellular & Data (9.99)$                   51882  Apple-11630  PIO MEDIA ADD'L PHONE STORAG3: 11/2023 

12 11/3/2023 2243.207.223-Office Supplies (90.48)$                 51883  Office360-14662 
 STA133: AA BATTS, LUNCH NAPKINS, SPRAY 
DISINFECTANT 

13 11/3/2023 2243.207.364-IT Services (1,392.00)$            51884  Meriplex-9816  MSOFFICE 365 & MSA: 11/2023 
14 11/3/2023 2243.207.310-Ambulance Collection/Acct. (220.11)$               51885  The Accumed Group-10343  EMS BILLING: 10/2023 
15 11/3/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (118.67)$               51886  Hare/Asbury Automotive Group-958  C1302: OIL CHANGE 
16 11/3/2023 4444.207.422-Training (6,400.00)$            51887  Portable Storage Consultants, LLC-13217  TR GR: USED 20' SHIPPING CONTAINERS 
17 11/3/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (77.01)$                 51888  Hare/Asbury Automotive Group-958  C1302: PART: RELAY 
18 11/3/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (41.98)$                 51889  Hare/Asbury Automotive Group-958  C1320, BC130: LIMO KEYS 
19 11/3/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (1,843.70)$            51890  Pomp's Tire Service, Inc.-7299  L139: TIRES 
20 11/3/2023 2243.207.346-Health & Wellness (3,750.00)$            51891  Mendenhall Consulting-14604  FF WPE RE-EVALUATION 
21 11/3/2023 2243.207.309-Professional Services (1,000.00)$            51892  Bowman & Associates, LLC-17992  APPRAISAL SEPARATION ADMIN COST 
22 11/3/2023 2243.207.312-Attorney Fees (46,920.03)$          51893  Frost Brown Todd Attorneys, LLC-10869  ATTORNEY FEES: 2023: ADD'L JAN-MAY, JUN-AUG 
23 11/3/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (403.59)$               51894  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 

24 11/3/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (413.70)$               51895  Jerry Harder-14949 
 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT: TR GR SECURITY 
CAMERA KIT, SURGE PROT, CANS 

25 11/3/2023 4444.207.451-Vehicles (95.00)$                 51896  Waymire A.P.S., Inc.-1407  C1320: PHOTOCELL 
26 11/3/2023 4444.207.436-Fitness Equipment (7,080.81)$            51897  BGI Fitness-4571  ALL STA SPINNING CYCLES & MATS 
27 11/3/2023 2502-Non Budgeted (244.21)$               AmbRef  David O. Weyant-20599  EMS OVERPAYMENT REFUND 
28 11/3/2023 2243.207.350-Stormwater (90.00)$                 QC  Aqua Indiana, Inc.-9121  STA133: SEWER: 9/29/23-10/26/23 
29 11/3/2023 2243.207.362-Copier Lease & Maintenance (881.45)$               QC  Van Ausdall & Farrar, Inc.-1311  PER PAGE: #21538-05: 10/2023 
30 11/6/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (247.00)$               51915  Action Pest Control-10164  BFT PEST CONTROL: 10/2023 
31 11/8/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (259.96)$               51934  Amazon Capital Services-4717  NEW HIRE(S): QUILTED JACKETS 
32 11/7/2023 2243.207.325-On-Line Services (63.12)$                 QC  Comcast Business-6336  TV SVC: 11/13/23-12/12/23 
33 11/7/2023 2243.207.324-Telephone (352.00)$               QC  Axia Technology Partners, LLC-9946  TELEPHONE: 11/2023 
34 11/7/2023 2243.207.226-Fuel (515.46)$               QC  Wex Fleet Universal-14024  MONTHLY FUEL: 09/2023 AND 10/2023 

35 11/13/2023 4444.207.424-SCBA/Airpacks (460.00)$               51965  Macqueen Emergency Group-7186  SCBA HOSE, COUPLING, AIR TEST KIT, TRAVEL, LABOR 
36 11/13/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (55.99)$                 51966  Lowe's-9486  SCBA BATTERIES AND CABLE TIES 
37 11/13/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (41.78)$                 51967  Lowe's-9486  HQ: 13PC SOCKET SET 
38 11/13/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (45.52)$                 51968  Lowe's-9486  FF ACADEMY: STORAGE TOTES 
39 11/13/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (33.23)$                 51969  Lowe's-9486  STA133: REPLACEMENT FAUCET 
40 11/13/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (25.68)$                 51970  Lowe's-9486  FF ACADEMY: WOOD STUDS FOR PROPS 
41 11/13/2023 4444.207.231-Operations Equipment (151.05)$               51971  Lowe's-9486  E131: JOBSITE BLOWER 
42 11/13/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (850.90)$               51972  Lowe's-9486  FF ACADEMY: LIVE BURN SUPPLIES 
43 11/13/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (132.21)$               51973  Lowe's-9486  CONCRETE FOR CONEX CAN FOOTINGS 
44 11/13/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (521.55)$               51974  Lowe's-9486  TRAINING GROUNDS: AIR COMPRESSOR 
45 11/13/2023 2243.207.325-On-Line Services (626.25)$               QC  Everstream Holding LLC-Michigan-8127  FIBER-OPTIC: 11/2023 
46 11/13/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (85.00)$                 QC  Mister Ice of Indianapolis-9242  STA131: ICE MACHINE: 11/2023 
47 11/13/2023 2243.207.354-Water (115.94)$               QC  Citizen's Energy Group-432  STA133: METER: 11/6/2023 
48 11/16/2023 2243.207.364-IT Services (99.00)$                 52002  Amazon Capital Services-4717  C1301: WINDOWS 11 PRO UPGRADE 

49 11/17/2023 2243.207.223-Office Supplies (382.39)$               52021  Amazon Capital Services-4717 
 STA131: DESK TP/ DISPENSER, STAPLER/ STAPLES, POST-
ITS, LABEL MKR TP, PAPER 

50 11/17/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (1,126.05)$            52021  Amazon Capital Services-4717 
 STA131: C-TOWELS, TP, LAUNDRY PODS, NAPKINS, 
TRASH BAGS, TOILET CLNR 

51 11/17/2023 2243.207.289-CPR Supplies (255.00)$               52022  American Heart Assocation-16499  ECARDS: HEARTSAVER 
52 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (135.44)$               52023  D & E Printing Co., Inc.-172  NEW HIRE(S): PT GEAR 
53 11/17/2023 2243.207.293-Firefighter Supplies (187.80)$               52024  Donley Safety & Apparatus Service-195  HELMET SHIELDS: M134 

54 11/17/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (1,976.00)$            52025  Grunau Company of Indiana-17422 
 ANNUAL SPRINKLER INSPECTIONS 2023:
HQ, STA131, AND STA133 

55 11/17/2023 2243.207.293-Firefighter Supplies (160.00)$               52026  Image Pros (A!A)-11836  ACCOUNTABILITY TAGS 
56 11/17/2023 4444.207.387-PPE Equipment (765.00)$               52027  Conway Shields-10067  HELMET SHIELDS 
57 11/17/2023 4444.207.231-Operations Equipment (210.62)$               52028  MES-Indiana-7380  L131: ROPE RESCUE EQUIPMENT 
58 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (294.00)$               52029  Performance Redefined Corporation-19262  PEER FITNESS TRAINING: CONTINUING ED 
59 11/17/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (49.00)$                 52030  Batteries Plus Bulbs-11276  HQ BARN ENTRY PAD BATTERIES 
60 11/17/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (257.95)$               52031  Penn Care, Inc.-17336  ELECTRODES 
61 11/17/2023 4444.207.422-Training (255.00)$               52032  MES-Indiana-7380  12' FIRE HOOK FOR TRENCH TRAILER 
62 11/17/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (37.08)$                 52033  Airgas USA, LLC-10299  CYLINDER RENTALS: ACETYLENE: 10/2023 
63 11/17/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (967.30)$               52033  Airgas USA, LLC-10299  CYLINDER RENTALS: OXYGEN: 10/2023 
64 11/17/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (568.00)$               52034  Acorn Distributors-4364  HQ: ICE MELTER SALT 
65 11/17/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (53.90)$                 52035  O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.-7215  WIPER FLUID 
66 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (462.24)$               52036  Holiday Inn Express-10032  "ICS FOR STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE": HOTEL 
67 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (73.66)$                 52037  Rocco's Restaurant-20655  "ICS FOR STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE": MEAL(S) 
68 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (93.49)$                 52038  Wex Fleet Universal-14024  "ICS FOR STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE": FUEL 

69 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (157.99)$               52039  Alex Brand-3294 
 "ICS FOR STRUCTURAL COLLAPSE": EMP REIMBURSE: 
MEAL(S) 

70 11/17/2023 2243.207.309-Professional Services (250.00)$               52040  Lawson & Co.-2219 
 PROJECT: BFT134HQ
APPRAISAL 

71 11/17/2023 4444.207.387-PPE Equipment (3,066.00)$            52041  MES-Indiana-7380  MEDIC TAC HELMETS 

72 11/17/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (128.92)$               52043  Service Sanitation, Inc.-19263 
 TR GR PORT RESTRM:
11/10/2023-12/7/2023 

73 11/17/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (125.00)$               52044  Knox Septic & Sewer-19675  STA133: FILTER EXCHANGE: 11/9/2023 
74 11/17/2023 2243.207.398-Professional Memberships (200.00)$               52045  IFCA (Indiana Fire Chief's Assoc.)-11732  IFCA 2024 MEMBERSHIP 
75 11/17/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (686.00)$               52046  Duo Water-7362  STOCK: WATER SOFTENER SALT 

76 11/17/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (54.96)$                 52047
 Department of Homeland Security (Boiler and Pressure 
Vessel Safety Division)-6717  STATION PERMITS 

77 11/17/2023 4444.207.422-Training (4,200.00)$            52048  Portable Storage Consultants, LLC-13217  TR GR: NEW 20' SHIPPING CONTAINER 
78 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (60.99)$                 52049  D & E Printing Co., Inc.-172  NEW HIRE: QUILTED JACKET EMBROIDERY 
79 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (60.99)$                 52050  D & E Printing Co., Inc.-172  NEW HIRE: QUILTED JACKET EMBROIDERY 
80 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (60.99)$                 52051  D & E Printing Co., Inc.-172  NEW HIRE: QUILTED JACKET EMBROIDERY 
81 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (60.99)$                 52052  D & E Printing Co., Inc.-172  NEW HIRE: QUILTED JACKET EMBROIDERY 
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EXPENSE DETAIL REPORT 11/2023 ACTIVITY

LINE DATE FUND AMOUNT TRANS_TYPE  VENDOR  REPORT TITLE 
82 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (472.28)$               52053  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
83 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (472.28)$               52054  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
84 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (472.28)$               52055  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
85 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (448.47)$               52056  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
86 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (20.63)$                 52057  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
87 11/17/2023 2240.207.296-Protective Gear (32,908.00)$          52058  MES-Indiana-7380  SCBA AIR-PAK PRO 
88 11/17/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (6.99)$                   52059  Brownsburg Napa and Machining-35  E133: COOLANT SYS PIPE TEE 
89 11/17/2023 2243.207.221-Postage (12.72)$                 52060  UPS Store-3257  PATCHES TO FIRE GEAR VENDOR 
90 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (49.00)$                 52061  Performance Redefined Corporation-19262  PEER FITNESS TRAINING: CONTINUING ED 
91 11/17/2023 2243.207.346-Health & Wellness (717.00)$               52062  Hendricks Occupational Health-4134  NEW HIRE PHYSICALS 
92 11/17/2023 2243.207.346-Health & Wellness (1,794.00)$            52063  Hendricks Occupational Health-4134  NEW HIRE PHYSICALS 
93 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (476.74)$               52064  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
94 11/17/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (526.60)$               52065  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
95 11/17/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies -$                      52066  MES-Indiana-7380  TURNOUT GEAR WASH; SHIPPING 
96 11/17/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (4,663.12)$            52067  World Point ECC, Inc.-1843  INTUBATION AND AIRWAY TRAINERS 
97 11/17/2023 2243.207.332-Legal Notices (232.17)$               52068  Starmedia-13717  STA131 REMODEL BID POSTING 
98 11/17/2023 2243.207.332-Legal Notices (149.02)$               52069  Hendricks County Republican-3593  STA131: REMODEL BID POSTING 
99 11/17/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (471.22)$               52070  Hendricks Regional Health-239  MISC. MED & PHARMA: 10/2023 
100 11/17/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (60.80)$                 52075  Sportsman's Warehouse-20658  RECRUIT CLASS WATER BOTTLES 
101 11/17/2023 2243.207.316-Misc. Other Services (4.26)$                   52075  Sportsman's Warehouse-20658  TAX ERROR 
102 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (449.00)$               52077  Indiana Youth Institute-12967  "KIDS COUNT CONFERENCE 2023": REGISTRATION 

103 11/17/2023 2243.207.313-Training & Travel (150.00)$               52078  Indiana Assoc. of Building Officials-6768 
 "ESSENTIAL TOOLS FOR THE CODE OFFICIAL": 
REGISTRATION 

104 11/17/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (882.00)$               52079  Kirby Heating & Air Conditioning-352  HQ: HVAC #6: NEW CONTROL BOARD 
105 11/17/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (260.02)$               52080  Macqueen Emergency Group-7186  L131: PARK BRAKE AIR LEAK 
106 11/17/2023 2240.207.296-Protective Gear (22,265.00)$          52081  MES-Indiana-7380  FIRE BOOTS 
107 11/17/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (510.09)$               52082  Lowe's-9486  STA POWER TOOL AND DRILL BIT KITS 
108 11/17/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (3,197.55)$            52083  Penn Care, Inc.-17336  MISC. MEDICAL SUPPLIES 
109 11/17/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (293.44)$               52084  Indianapolis EMS-13557  MISC. MEDICAL & PHARMA: 10852 
110 11/17/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies -$                      52085  Hendricks Regional Health-239  MISC. MED & PHARMA: 11/2023 
111 11/17/2023 2243.207.346-Health & Wellness (350.00)$               52086  Modern Strength Psychology Ctr, LLC-20330  PERF PSYCH EVALUATIONS 
112 11/17/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (8,111.18)$            52087  Macqueen Emergency Group-7186  E131 AND E139: PMI & MULTIPLE ISSUES 
113 11/17/2023 2243.207.316-Misc. Other Services (0.02)$                   Claim  Best Buy Corp.-104  RETURN FEE 

114 11/21/2023 2243.207.223-Office Supplies (121.71)$               52119  Amazon Capital Services-4717 
 STA133: TP, SIMPLE GREEN, TOILET CLEANER, 
DISINFECT CLNR AND SPRAY, BATHRM CLNR 

115 11/21/2023 2243.207.227-Computer Supplies (18.95)$                 52120  Amazon Capital Services-4717  C1301: CAR PHONE MOUNT 

116 11/21/2023 2243.207.334-Professional Books (73.98)$                 52121  Amazon Capital Services-4717 
 "FOUNDATIONS OF EDUCATION, AN EMS APPROACH" 
3RD ED 

117 11/21/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (168.00)$               52121  Amazon Capital Services-4717  MEDICATION DISPOSAL SOLUTION 
118 11/21/2023 2240.207.296-Protective Gear (219,827.00)$        52124  Macqueen Emergency Group-7186  FIRE GEAR 
119 11/21/2023 4444.207.350-Facility Updates (45,674.00)$          52124  Macqueen Emergency Group-7186  FIRE GEAR 
120 11/21/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (594.00)$               52125  Indianapolis EMS-13557  CYLINDER RENTALS: OCT/NOV/DEC 
121 11/21/2023 2243.207.364-IT Services (242.45)$               52126  Register.com-16652  BFT DOMAIN RENEWAL 
122 11/21/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (125.00)$               52127  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: SPIEWAK LINER 
123 11/21/2023 4444.207.350-Facility Updates (619.46)$               52128  MES-Indiana-7380  APPROPRIATED BOOTS (2ND PR) ORDER SHIPPING 

124 11/21/2023 2243.207.223-Office Supplies (69.08)$                 52130  Office360-14662 
 HQ: COPY STAMP, CORRECTION TP, PENS, RULER, MINI 
POST-ITS, CLIP DISPENSER 

125 11/21/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (16.78)$                 52131  O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.-7215  C1301: WIPER BLADES 
126 11/21/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (125.58)$               52132  Hare/Asbury Automotive Group-958  C1330: OIL CHANGE 
127 11/21/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (869.95)$               52133  Brownsburg Napa and Machining-35  E131: BATTERIES (x5) 
128 11/21/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (40.00)$                 52134  Indianapolis EMS-13557  O2 CYLINDERS 
129 11/21/2023 2243.207.221-Postage (242.69)$               52135  UPS-13661  PORTACOUNT FOR CALIBRATION 
130 11/21/2023 2243.207.296-Protective Clothing (1,875.00)$            52136  Conway Shields-10067  HELMETS; EST. SHIPPING 
131 11/21/2023 2243.207.362-Copier Lease & Maintenance (176.28)$               QC  Van Ausdall & Farrar, Inc.-1311  PER PAGE: #22084-04: 10/2023 
132 11/22/2023 4444.207.442-Computers (192.56)$               52142  Amazon Capital Services-4717  C1321: REPLACEMENT DESKTOP MONITORS (x2) 
133 11/22/2023 2243.207.292-Operating Supplies (586.78)$               52143  MES-Indiana-7380  TURNOUT GEAR WASH; SHIPPING 
134 11/29/2023 2243.207.296-Protective Clothing (4,620.00)$            52166  Dinges Fire Company-19494  PROTECTIVE HOODS & GLOVES 
135 11/29/2023 2243.207.233-Training Supplies (400.00)$               52167  Ploughe's Wrecker Service-8292  9 CARS DELIVERED FOR FIRE TRAINING 
136 11/29/2023 2243.207.296-Protective Clothing (650.31)$               52168  MES-Indiana-7380  FLASHLIGHTS (REPLACEMENTS; STOCK) 
137 11/29/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (375.00)$               52169  Knox Septic & Sewer-19675  STA133: FILTER EXCHANGE: 11/22 & DEC 
138 11/29/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (2,926.99)$            52170  Pomp's Tire Service, Inc.-7299  E133: REPLACEMENT TIRES 
139 11/29/2023 2243.207.225-Uniforms (715.47)$               52171  MES-Indiana-7380  NEW HIRE: UNIFORM ITEMS 
140 11/29/2023 2243.207.442-Miscellaneous Capital (20,000.00)$          52173  Pike Township Fire Department-20691  2004 FORD F-550: TACTICAL SUPPORT UNIT (TSU) 
141 11/29/2023 2243.207.346-Health & Wellness (12,000.00)$          52174  Lexipol, LLC.-18183  FF WELLNESS APP: 2024 RENEWAL 
142 11/29/2023 2243.207.312-Attorney Fees (9,106.91)$            52175  Bose McKinney & Evans, LLP-9648  FIRE STATION BONDS RESEARCH 
143 11/29/2023 2243.207.290-Medical Supplies (2,345.40)$            52176  Hendricks Regional Health-239  MISC. MED & PHARMA: 07/2023, 08/2023, AND 09/2023 
144 11/29/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (910.75)$               52177  Hare/Asbury Automotive Group-958  M139: TIRE ROD REPLACEMENT 
145 11/29/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (470.00)$               52178  Superior Garage Doors Systems, Inc.-3421  STA133: MIDDLE WEST DOOR REPAIR 
146 11/29/2023 2243.207.363-Vehicle/Equipment Repairs (15.77)$                 52179  O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.-7215  C1360: REPL FUSE, FUSE HOLDERS 
147 11/29/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (85.00)$                 QC  Mister Ice of Indianapolis-9242  STA133: ICE MACHINE: 11/2023 
148 11/29/2023 2243.207.360-Facility Maintenance (85.00)$                 QC  Mister Ice of Indianapolis-9242  STA132: ICE MACHINE: 12/2023 
149 11/29/2023 2243.207.325-On-Line Services (159.97)$               QC  Charter Communications-6197  STA133: INTERNET: 11/22/23-12/21/23 
150 11/30/2023 2243.207.226-Fuel 55.71$                  Utility  Pinkerton Fuels & Lubricants-5046  VENDOR INVOICING ERROR CREDIT 

151 11/30/2023 2243.207.226-Fuel (4,708.38)$            Utility  Pinkerton Fuels & Lubricants-5046 
 ULS #2 DIESEL PREMIUM;
CONV UNL 87 E10 R9+ 

152 11/30/2023 2243.207.309-Professional Services (76.39)$                 HR  Global HR Research-19309  HIRE CANDIDATE BACKGROUND CHECK 
153 11/30/2023 2243.207.350-Stormwater (75.00)$                 Utility  Town of Brownsburg Utilities-1210  MONTHLY SEWER: HQ: 11/2023 
154 11/30/2023 2243.207.350-Stormwater (62.50)$                 Utility  Town of Brownsburg Utilities-1210  MONTHLY SEWER: STA131: 11/2023 
155 11/30/2023 2243.207.354-Water (229.94)$               Utility  Town of Brownsburg Utilities-1210  MONTHLY WATER: HQ: 11/2023 
156 11/30/2023 2243.207.354-Water (378.94)$               Utility  Town of Brownsburg Utilities-1210  MONTHLY WATER: STA131: 11/2023 

157 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (856.51)$               Utility  Duke Energy-5858 
 HQ/ADMIN:
10/18/2023-11/15/2023 

158 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (103.52)$               Utility  Duke Energy-5858 
 HQ/GARAGE:
10/18/2023-11/15/2023 

159 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (1,714.03)$            Utility  Duke Energy-5858 
 STA131: LIGHTING/ELECTRIC:
9/21/2023-10/20/2023 

160 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (10.70)$                 Utility  Duke Energy-5858 
 JR. HIGH SIRENS:
9/28/2023-10/27/2023 

161 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (42.80)$                 Utility  Duke Energy-5858 
 SIREN #4:
9/28/2023-10/27/2023 

162 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (767.45)$               Utility  AES-6113 
 MONTHLY ELECTRIC: STA133:
9/26/2023-10/24/2023 
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163 11/30/2023 2243.207.351-Electricity (935.04)$               Utility  Hendricks Power Co-op-253 
 MONTHLY ELECTRIC: STA132/LOT:
10/1/2023-11/1/2023 

164 11/30/2023 2243.207.353-Heat (230.02)$               Utility  Centerpoint Energy-310 
 MONTHLY GAS: HQ:
10/4/2023-11/3/2023 

165 11/30/2023 2243.207.353-Heat (422.57)$               Utility  Centerpoint Energy-310 
 MONTHLY GAS: STA131:
10/4/2023-11/3/2023 

166 11/30/2023 2243.207.353-Heat (305.33)$               Utility  Centerpoint Energy-310 
 MONTHLY GAS: STA132:
10/4/2023-11/3/2023 

167 11/30/2023 2243.207.353-Heat (199.07)$               Utility  Centerpoint Energy-310 
 MONTHLY GAS: STA133:
10/4/2023-11/3/2023 

168 11/30/2023 2243.207.355-Scavenger Services (3.00)$                   Utility  Jack's Trash Service-20184 
 MONTHLY TRASH:
HQ/STA131/STA132/STA133: 11/2023 & 12/2023 

169 11/30/2023 2243.207.364-IT Services (399.30)$               Utility  Everstream Holding LLC-Michigan-8127  MO FIBER-OPTIC SUPPORT: 11/2023 

170 11/30/2023 2243.207.364-IT Services (156.25)$               Utility  Steele Insurance-14947 
 INSURANCE INTERFACE
MAIN SUPPORT: 10/2023 

Total: (514,247.96)$        

2243-General Operating Fund (191,074.67)$        
2240.207.296-Protective Gear (275,000.00)$        
2502-Non Budgeted (244.21)$                 
4444.207.231-Operations Equipment (831.25)$                 
4444.207.350-Facility Updates (46,293.46)$            
4444.207.387-PPE Equipment (3,831.00)$              
4444.207.422-Training 10,855.00$             
4444.207.424-SCBA/Airpacks (460.00)$                 
4444.207.436-Fitness Equipment (7,080.81)$              
4444.207.442-Computers (192.56)$                 
4444.207.451-Vehicles (95.00)$                   
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FIRE CHIEF'S PAY 109,495.00$             -$                          8,357.30$                8,033.54$                  -$                              8,357.40$             
2243.207.113 -$                          109,495.00$             101,137.60$            96,402.50$                92.37%  
 
SECRETARY PAY 42,023.00$               -$                          3,258.68$                3,113.00$                  -$                              2,918.84$             
2243.207.114 -$                          42,023.00$               39,104.16$              37,355.99$                93.05%  
 
SUPPORT SERVICES PAY 40,000.00$               -$                          2,688.00$                -$                            -$                              14,744.00$           
2243.207.115 -$                          40,000.00$               25,256.00$              -$                            63.14%  
 
COMMISSION/SEC PAY 2,700.00$                 -$                          250.00$                   -$                            -$                              1,550.00$             
2243.207.116 -$                          2,700.00$                 1,150.00$                1,050.00$                  42.59%  
 
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHALL PAY 69,126.00$               -$                          5,636.64$                -$                            -$                              19,668.85$           
2243.207.117 -$                          69,126.00$               49,457.15$              -$                            71.55%  
 
CIVILIAN PARAMEDICS 1,306,821.00$          -$                          72,875.47$              65,725.94$                -$                              456,550.12$         
2243.207.119 -$                          1,306,821.00$          850,270.88$            697,349.31$              65.06%  
 
CIVILIAN TARGET PAY OT -$                          -$                          35,109.56$              31,471.14$                -$                              (414,032.70)$       
2243.207.119.01 -$                          -$                          414,032.70$            291,756.19$              .%  
 
FIREFIGHTER PAY 5,382,279.00$          -$                          395,326.26$            391,672.00$              -$                              527,820.47$         
2243.207.120 -$                          5,382,279.00$          4,854,458.53$         4,604,184.58$           90.19%  
 
FIRE MARSHAL PAY 80,310.00$               -$                          6,887.18$                -$                            -$                              17,900.38$           
2243.207.121 -$                          80,310.00$               62,409.62$              54,451.79$                77.71%  
 
IT ADMINISTRATOR 11,050.00$               -$                          850.01$                   824.00$                      -$                              849.98$                
2243.207.122 -$                          11,050.00$               10,200.02$              9,888.01$                  92.31%  
 
OVERTIME PAY 250,000.00$             -$                          22,789.18$              16,169.11$                -$                              (33,130.80)$         
2243.207.123 -$                          250,000.00$             283,130.80$            335,194.24$              113.25%  
 
SPECIAL/CYCLE PAY 35,000.00$               -$                          892.40$                   1,287.16$                  -$                              14,308.25$           
2243.207.124 -$                          35,000.00$               20,691.75$              19,657.36$                59.12%  
 
RIDE OUT PAY FLSA PAY 50,000.00$               -$                          3,011.00$                3,638.00$                  -$                              12,937.00$           
2243.207.125 -$                          50,000.00$               37,063.00$              39,541.00$                74.13%  
 
HOLIDAY PAY 40,000.00$               -$                          2,740.00$                2,300.00$                  -$                              7,772.50$             
2243.207.126 -$                          40,000.00$               32,227.50$              24,900.00$                80.57%  
 
FICA & MEDICARE 202,595.00$             -$                          16,147.51$              13,917.09$                -$                              14,898.52$           
2243.207.130 -$                          202,595.00$             187,696.48$            158,826.95$              92.65%  
 
HEALTH INSURANCE 2,078,093.00$          -$                          173,174.42$            168,856.40$              -$                              173,174.38$         
2243.207.131 -$                          2,078,093.00$          1,904,918.62$         1,857,420.60$           91.67%  
 
PERF 1,298,011.00$          -$                          98,494.73$              92,778.11$                -$                              126,296.49$         
2243.207.132 -$                          1,298,011.00$          1,171,714.51$         1,073,434.41$           90.27%  
 
*TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 10,997,503.00$        -$                          848,488.34$            799,785.49$              -$                              952,583.68$         

-$                          10,997,503.00$        10,044,919.32$       9,301,412.93$           91.34%  
 